## **RESOLUTION NO. 7750**

## CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE APPROVING A FIVE-YEAR GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR VARIOUS GENERAL SERVICES THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022

**WHEREAS**, the current five-year General Services Agreement between the City of South Gate and the County of Los Angeles will expire on June 30, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to continue to contract with the County of Los Angeles for various general services; and

WHEREAS, the County of Los Angeles has executed similar General Services Agreements with several cities; and

**WHEREAS**, the General Services Agreement is general in nature and simply authorizes the County to provide services that may be requested by the City.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby approves the five-year General Services Agreement, for the period July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022, with the County of Los Angeles.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

**SECTION 2.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 14th day of March 2017.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

W.H. (Bill) De Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

## RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE	)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7750</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on March 14, 2017, by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: Davila, Bernal and Morales

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: De Witt and Hurtado

Abstain: Council Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on March 22, 2017.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California